In accordance with
Rule 18 7 of the L|Q03
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

enm s 1oamd  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

Act 1986 winding up

e
204
Bt 15

Companies House

HARARRI

01/08/2019 #259
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number |0 IQ_IT,T,T’?’T’_S

3 Filling in this form
Please complete n typescript or in

Company name in full ’ MO:VEL Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Chris

Surname Newell

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ’ 81 Station Road

Street ‘Marlow

Post town I Bucks

County/Region l

sse S [L[7[ [1IN[S]

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) | Frank ogzgxilsig:cigs:otg tell us ahout
Surname ’ Wessely another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number [ 81 Station Road nggﬁt!;iii‘::ci:g;otg el s ahout
Street ’ Marlow another liquidator.

Post town i Bucks

County/Region |

ot [8 L [7[ [1N[S [

Cauntry ’

04/17 Version 1 0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date E—W ’6—’@‘ ’?’FW’?
To date ’?’? (.6'[%7 I?I?Wl—g

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sanate é%

Signature date ’?W ,67,?7 ’?W’TW

04/17 Version 10




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the farm. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

tonzctrame - Chris Newell

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Compavreme Quantuma LLP

Address

81 Station Road

Marlow

Post town

Bucks

|
|
|

County/Region

P szl f1inds|

Country

‘Dx

Telephone

01628 478100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

£ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

¥ You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowtded free of charge by Companes House

04/17 Version 10




Declaration
of Solvency
£

MO:VEL Limited
(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

100,690.00
NIL
60,000.00
75,599.00

(18,562.00)

(97.677.00)

(5,000.00)

115,050.00

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Book Debts
MQO:VEL Resources Limited
Shareholder Contribution
Stock

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Bank Charges
Corporation Tax
Insurance of Assets
Office Holders Fees
Photocopying
Postage
Specific Bond
Stationery
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs
Inland Revenue
Statutory Interest
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Sharehclders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

From 21/06/2018 From 21/06/2017
To 20/06/2019 To 20/06/2019
£ £

1.16 35.60

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL 60,959.18

B _NIL ~ 75,348.89
1.16 136,343 67

NIL 3,844.44

NIL 12.00

6.53 6.53

NIL 112.00

NIL 20,000.00

NIL 48.70

NIL 109.86

NIL 135.00

NIL 58.50

NIL 238.50

. NL 7,388.61
(6.53) (31,954.14)

NIL NIL
(1,933.86) 29,216.14
6,175.71 6,175.71
(4,241.85)  54,084.19
NIL (99,476.04)

. NL NIL
NIL NIL

(5.37) 4,913.49

6.50

4,906.99

4,913.49

30 July 2018 12 48



N

81 Station Road
Marlow

Bucks

SL7 INS

| Quantuma

T: 01628 478100

www.quantuma.com

A

MO:VEL LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

22 July 2019

This report has heen prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely of Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
were appointed Joint Liquidators of MO:VEL Limited on 21 June 2017,

Chris Newell is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association and Frank Wessely is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

SHAREHOLDERS DISTRIBUTIONS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Statutory Information
The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account
The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Review Period

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from 21 June 2017 to 20 June
2019

Detailed narrative of work undertaken during the Review Period

1 INTRODUCTION

2

3

4

5

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act"
“the Rules”

“the Joint Liquidators”

“the Company”

“SIP"

‘Review Pericd”

Insolvency Act 1986

insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely of Quantuma LLP

MOVEL Limited (in Liquidation)

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the report from 21 June 2018 to 20 June 2019



1. INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide Members with an update on the progress of the Liquidation
of the Company since our last report to members dated 10 August 2018.

Given the information previously provided to Members in our earlier report to Members, we have not
included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the
progress of the Liquidation subsequent to that report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Chrnis Newell and Frank Wessely of Quantuma LLP were appointed Jeint Liquidators of the Company
on 21 June 2017.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by
either one or both of them

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period together with
a summary of the transactions in the previous Review Period.

We have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Pericd and an estimation of the
those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid

VAT Basis

Recelpts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs
shown separately. A VAT reclaim of £4,906.99 is awaiting receipt.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatery obligations. Whilst
many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the estate, they have
assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint
Liquidators and their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

e Drafting and issuing the progress report to Members;

« Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that matenally affect the Liquidation,

* Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

« Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements,



s Maintaining and updating the estate cash bock and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments, and
s Completing periodic tax returns

Realisation of assets

Ng realisations have been made during the Review Period and none were expected.
Details of what remains to be done

Litigation

As previously reported, prior to the date of Liquidation, a claim was brought against the Company by
the Liquidators of Carige, a French company in respect of joint and several liability for damages.

French Counsei have been instructed to provide a defence and this matter still remains ongoing with
no current confirmed timescale for conclusion.

Payments
Corporation Tax Payment — HM Revenue & Customs - £6.53
Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

Costs incurred durmng the Review Period, but which as yet remain unpaid These costs are separately
detailed below:

Cost Description Amount (£)

Legal fees TBC - ongoing

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators have alsec incurred timecosts and category 2
disbursements, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out
below.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company had not granted a fixed or floating charge to any creditor and accordingly did not have
any secured creditors.

Preferential creditors
The Company has no preferential creditors.
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £116,239 00 in the Declaration of Solvency and to date claims
received from unsecured creditors total £113,707.67.



Pricr to the Review Period, a dividend of 100p in the £ was paid on 19 April 2018 to unsecured creditors
whose claims totalled £93,300 33.

The remaining creditor claims are currently being adjudicated and an update will be provided shortly
Statutory Interest

Agreed creditors were paid in full and were entitied to 8% statutory interest from the date of Liquidation
to the date of payment in full. | would confirm that the sum of £6,175.71 has been paid to creditors in
respect of their entitiement to statutory interest

4. SHAREHOLDERS DISTRIBUTIONS

No distributions have been made to shareholders and none are expected.

5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Costs

The Members authorised the fee of £5,000 for assisting the directors in calling the relevant meeting and
with preparing the Declaration of Solvency on 21 June 2017

The fee for the Declaration of Solvency and meeting was paid pre-appointment by the Company.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Joint Liquidators' remuneration was approved on a fixed fee basis for a total of £12,000 plus VAT
and disbursements, as authorised by Members at the Members’ Meeting on 21 June 2017.

As a result of the additional and ongoing work, further fees of £20,000 have been approved by
Members on 16 September 2018.

The Joint Liguidators are currently being remunerated on the basis of £2,000 every 6 months untit the
conclusion of the ongoing litigation detailed above.

A copy of ‘A Members’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm's
current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at
https /fwww quantuma com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Members' Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be
obtained on request at no cost.

Joint Ligquidators' Disbhursements

| have incurred the following Category 1 disbursements, which do not need the specific approval of
Members, during the Review Pericd.

Name of | Amount Amount paid Amount outstanding
Expense incurred/accrued

during Review Period
£ £ £




Storage Costs 10.87 Nil 10 87

Total 10.87 Nil 10.87

No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred during the Review Period

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained
in the firm's schedule referred to above. Members approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements
on this basis on 21 June 2017

Other professional costs
Counsel

The Company's French Counsel, De Pardieu Brocas, were instructed by the Joint Liquidators to advise
on appropriate legal matters in respect of the claim from the Liquidators of Carige. Their costs have
been agreed on the basis of therr standard hourfy charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT.

No payment has been made to date with settlement of costs to be met by the Members.
Members’ right to request information

A member may, with the permission of the Court or with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at generai meetings of the Company, request further details of the
Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Members’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

A member may, with the permission of the Court or with at least 10% of the total voting nghts of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company, apply to Court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

Future of the Liquidation

The administration of the Liquidation will continue until the following maters, which are currently
preventing its closure, have been finalised.

= Final creditor claims are finalised; and
« Conclusion of ongoing litigation in respect of Carige; and
+« Confirmation on pre-appointment tax returns completion

Further Information

Members should note that the Joint Liguidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment Further information can be

viewed at the following link https_//www gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-
of-ethics  Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma
LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
hitp f/www gquantuma com/legal-information/.




in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders,
directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i e. not a corporate entity) in these
insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appeintments,
which can be found at this link www guantuma com/legal-notices/.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Gareth
Rees on 01628 478 100 or by e-mail at gareth rees@quantuma.com

Chris Neweli
Joint Liquidator



Appendix 1
MO:VEL Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name MO VEL Limited

Trading Address Unit 203, Canalot Studios, 222 Kensal Road,
London, W10 SBN

Proceedings In Liquidation

Date of Appointment 21 June 2017

Joint Liguidators Chris Newelt
Frank Wessely

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

Registered office Address c¢/oc Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

Former Registered Office Unit 203, Canalot Studios, 222 Kensal Road,
London, W10 58N

Company Number 09411645

incorporation Date 28 January 2015




Appendix 2
MO:VEL Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 20 JUNE 2019



Declaration
of Solvency
£

100,690 00
NIL

60,000 00
75,599.00

(18,562.00)

(97.677.00)

(5,000.00)

115,050.00

MO:VEL Limited

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross
Book Debts

MO VEL Resources Limited

Shareholder Contribution
Stock

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/\aluers Fees (1)
Bank Charges
Corporation Tax
Insurance of Assets
Office Holders Fees
Photocopying
Postage
Specific Bond
Stationery
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

UNSECURED CREDITORS

HM Revenue & Customs
Inland Revenue

Trade & Expense Creditors
Statutory Interest

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

Bank 1 Current
Vat Control Account

From 21/06/2018

From 21/06/2017

To 20/06/2019 To 20/06/2019
£ £

1.16 35.60

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL 60,959.18

o NL 7534889
116 136,343 67

NIL 3,844.44

NIL 12.00

6.53 653

NIL 112.00

NIL 20,000.00

NIL 48.70

NIL 109.86

NIL 135 00

NIL 58.50

NIL 238 50

_ NiL ____T38861
(6.53) (31,954.14)

NIL NIL

NIL 29,216.14

NIL 64,084.19

NIL 6,175.71

NIL (99,476.04)

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(5.37) 4,913.49

o 6.50
4,906.99

4,913.49




8L-£0-GL UQISIaN

| J0 | abed

00°000'Z pale|D saa4 ejoL
voeel 00'FPRE°L SEWF oLl 08'0Z §9°¢ oze SINOH |ejoL
05'Z1Z 0%'i7) 08'e ooo oc'o 0t0 000 SIBSSY JO UOIeS||edy
05 cie 05 221 080 000 oed 0E0 000 S}9SSY JO LonesIeay Cor
BO68L 00'550°s 0L's 0vo or's o0 0z'0 «i0jipad)
00§21 Q068 0z z a0 ot 000 000 yoda sseibold /7 lenuUy 11T
00 061 00251 080 000 080 000 000 SWED) G DHWH Wim Bulesg D202
00 gL 0% 461 080 000 060 0040 000 Spuapislp jo wawded /07
00 561 00 8L orQ 000 oF 0 000 000 SWies sJolipaiy paundasun  vog
G1¢€22 0061 080 000 090 000 arA] 187} { 80UBPLOCSALI0D J01BAID £
0s 2Ll 05 €01 090 0o 0s 0 000 il SiojpRID 102
ve2CL 05'€02 g 08'E [ 00'0 000 Buuaysed
6 /€ 0§ €04, oLs 08 E ng L Q00 000 Buusysed ooo
8% CE1 0'86L's §6 62 [1]: 373 08'tl SEE 00's Buiuugld § uiwpy
00 031 00 Q¥s 00 p B O 0Ze 000 aco 1¥ASXEL 905
Ze 5L 05 Ok e oo 0oz 000 oo SUInisJ pue sisiew |57 Lva 901
Gb 761 0G 268} 969 Qoc 0Ze SE0 [ manay s ABajeys ased SOl
0t S0Z 05 oFS'} 052 oo ot ¥ 00E o UaBasILWpY eJsudn) ol
BE BO 00644 08l [o]- % 020 000 aco Bunig sdn jas an y asel SdI £0b
00641 00 ObL 080 0o 080 000 coco Buti4 g suogeoynon [252ua5) R AOINENS [enu| YOO
86 L¥Z 0S ¥Z5°) 0E9 0ec QLo 000 09¢g Buuugid g uonessidwey gL
(3) azed yers poddng SIRUCISS )OI
Apnap aBelaay (3)1800 awyy SINOH JejoL ¢ Sje)sissy 10|U3g JAUPNQ sabeuey Jaued UO2UN Y UOM JO UDHIEIISSRLD

1S0d -9po3 Jollolg
6L02/90/02 0L 810Z/90/1Z Wold
pajwr 13A-OW - 681009

Alewwing 3509 B 2w dIS Paltelaq - Aug swny



Appendix 4
MO:VEL Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from 21 June 2017 to 20 June 2019



00'000'Z¢

paunel) 334 [Bj0L

SL'PSL

$£°008'6¢

08’10z

SE08

00 18 g9'I¢ 089 S4NOH jeio0)
[¥4:4%4 00°0F8'L 09'9¢ 17 00'8 ol'slL o'y 8988y Jo uopjes|jeay
00 &4 05 Z9Z 054 000 051 ooo 004Q soueJnsu| Buuciucly 5 Bubueny 7y
08 17T Q5 18TE orel 000 051 0641 000 OIS 80P
00641 00 501 090 00a 090 ao 000 SSOUISNy J0 ABS 90F
€L vl 00 588'L ocel 09/ 0ot oLl 00a si0lqeC 0¥
00 05T 00 00L or 0 000 000 o0 0o fusdoid poussest plousaid 1Oy
S0 F0E 000522 or s 0ogQ ok 0 0i2 oer §1988y Jo Uonesigey  00v
58081 00°528°2 00’y %] 05'9Z ole o'y Lio}paryy
00 GLL 00 082 o9l oo 0g 000 000 SICIPSID 0) SUCNBAYION JUsUIOddY Bl 7LZ
00 G/1 00 &8E 0ee o000 o 00Q 000 uodai sseabold / enuuy |12
£e 88!t 05 631 060 0o 060 000 000 SWIEL) CddDYNH WM Bulesg 5202
Q0 6L 00 GiE ogi oo 081 000 000 swie) slonpaln Buneaipnipy g Bumaney g/07
Q0621 gooie 0z 0oo a7} 0oa Qe PLSPIAI] papusiul jo 820N V.02
98 €6l ooole 0zy noo oce 00l 0oe SpUSpIAIp Jo JUBWARd]  /0Z
eLile 00 856 or ¢ oL0 0ol oLl 090 SWikD SI0PaID PRINYESUN Y07
¥ 602 05 LiP2 8L 0zZ0 098] gL 04 1[27) § S0LAPUOGSALIOD JONPRID  £0Z
00 001 00 052 052 0s¢Z o0 0040 000 sashoduy vzoZ
Q0 06} 009/8'L or 0l oee 0iv o090 124 SipI)  L0Z
PO'8elL 05598} 08¢k 00’01 09'g 000 ooo Buuaiyses
poBEL 0% £98'| 0s el 0004 0s¢ 000 000 Bunaiusel 009
89796} STILLVT oL'oktL 69'9Z 00 EY se'Ll gLl Bujuued $ uppy
98 2Ll 000LZ'H 0oL 0oL 08s oL0 0EO0 Ivafxel 80S
Cg £S) 0% Ovp 082 0s 0 e 000 000 SWIMaJ PUE SJBNeW 108 1A 904
12 88} 006G ¥ SrEZ 067 0561 GE 0L€ malney / ABeIens BSE] GO}
9B 6L SL VBB S ov S6ZL 0L} 0BG ooe UONENSIVLLDY [BISUSS) (|
£¢ gF} Q0646 099 pEz 4150 4 00Q 000 Builr4 /dn 1es 214/ 958D Sdl ED}
00 00l o0 0g 0zZao 0Z0 000 0040 e SPI0oa) pue 3oy Bunpeyss w Buuasosey veol
00641 0541 oLQ 000 QLo 000 ooo spiooal Buinpeyag  ZoL
00641 05 422 oel 000 0e L 0090 ooo Suipuog j @aueinsu| QL
00641 a5 L1/ oL ¥ 000 oLy 000 ooo Buip4 B sucieayjon |eseuad) 3 Aoinielg el Yoo
85 99T 05 215G 0402 059 ok o 000 CBEl Buluue|4 g ucnensiuwpy 00l
(3) ayey #mis yoddng S1RUO|SSAj0UY
ApnoH abeiaay {31809 awiyp 8INCH [Bj0) 2 sjUL)S|8RY 10\URS JAYI0 Jebeuey Jauped UoHALIN S YO JO UOPEIIESRID

1S0d 8pog jaelorg
6102/90/0Z ‘01 2102/50/1LE -Woi4
PRUWIT IIA'OW - 6.81009

Arewwing 3509 @ awi| 6dIS Palle}aq - Anu3g awiy



Appendix 5

MO:VEL Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING THE REVIEW
PERIOD

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Periodic file reviews

Pernodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering
and anti-bnbery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns

Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and ther
representatives via email and post

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD
Preparation of comespondence to clamant advising outcome of
adjudication

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports

Preparing corespondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Banking remittances

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts at
Companies House

; f’:]if%ji ki

o
TR - L)




Current Charge-out Rategs of the staff working on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their tme to each case except when the inihal set up 1 being performed or when a
sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty 1s being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support

The minimum unit of time recorded 18 6 minutes.

Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase

Partners £345.00 - £520.00
Directors £315.00 - £475.00
Senior Manager £265.00 - £395.00
Manager £210.00 - £295.00
Assistant Manager £195.00 - £280.00
Senior Adrmimstrator £185.00 - £270.00
Administrator £160.00 - £185.00
Assistant Administrator £105.00

Case Accountant £135.00

Junior Administrator £105.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant £100.00 - £135.00




